and IAS 38);

 Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle.

The adoption of these standards and interpretations has not had a significant impact on the interim
condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the half-year ended 30 June 2016.

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

9

Change in Accounting Policy, adopted in 2015

As it was disclosed in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2015, in 2015 the Group has opted to change its accounting policy on recognition
of expenses under operating lease contracts on a straight-line basis.

The comparative information has been adjusted since the new accounting policy was applied by the
Group retrospectively. The effect of retrospective application for the half-year ended 30 June 2015
was as follows:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the half-year ended 30 June 2015

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses (16 650)  306  (16 344)
Income tax expense (715)  (70)  (785)
Net profit for the period, being

total comprehensive income for the period 2 306  236  2 542
Basic earnings per share 12,89  1,32  14,21
Diluted earnings per share 12,84  1,32  14,16

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the half-year ended 30 June 2015

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

Total comprehensive income for the period 2 306  236  2 542
Income tax expense 715  70  785
Decrease in other payables and accrued expenses (382)  (306)  (688)

Change in accounting estimates – net realizable value of inventories

According to the Group’s accounting policy management periodically reviews the inventory balances
to determine if inventories can be sold at amounts greater than or equal to their carrying amounts plus
costs to sell and makes an allowance for any items considered to be obsolete. The allowance is
estimated by the Group based on obsolescence rates determined for particular groups of inventories
based on analysis of historical performance of the inventories, current operational plans for the
inventories as well as industry and customer specific trends.